

## COUNTY COUNCIL OF TALBOT COUNTY

COURT HOUSE 11 N. WASHINGTON STREET EASTON, MARYLAND 21601-3178 PHONE: 410-770-8001 FAX: 410-770-8007

CHUCK F. CALLAHAN, President PETE LESHER, Vice President

FAX: 410-770-8007 TTY: 410-822-8735 www.talbotcountymd.gov FRANK DIVILIO COREY W. PACK LAURA E. PRICE

## ADMINISTRATIVE RESOLUTION AMENDING CERTAIN QUALIFICATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF THE FREDERICK DOUGLASS PARK ON THE TUCKAHOE COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, on August 23, 2022, the County Council of Talbot County, Maryland (the "County Council") adopted an Administrative Resolution (the "August 23<sup>rd</sup> Administrative Resolution") for the purpose of establishing the Frederick Douglass Park on the Tuckahoe Committee (the "Committee"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2 of the August 23<sup>rd</sup> Administrative Resolution, prospective Committee members shall have resided in Talbot County, Maryland for at least two (2) years prior to their appointment in order to be eligible to serve on the Committee; and

WHEREAS, the County Council is desirous of deleting the foregoing residency requirement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Council of Talbot County, Maryland, that:

- 1. Section 2 of the August 23<sup>rd</sup> Administrative Resolution be and it is hereby amended to read as follows:
  - 2. Terms of Committee members shall be for five (5) years or until the successor is duly appointed and qualified, except that initial appointments shall be staggered so that the terms of three (3) Committee members expire each year. Members may serve consecutive terms.
- 2. All other sections of the August 23<sup>rd</sup> Administrative Resolution not amended hereunder shall remain in full force and effect.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that this Administrative Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

**INTRODUCED** by the County Council of Talbot County, Maryland at a Regular Meeting on October 25, 2022, at which meeting copies were available to the public for inspection.

**ADOPTED** by the County Council of Talbot County, Maryland at a Regular Meeting on October 25, 2022, at which meeting copies were available to the public for inspection.

GIVEN UNDER OUR HANDS AND THE GREAT SEAL OF TALBOT COUNTY, THIS 25th DAY OF OCTOBER IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY-TWO.

ADOPTED:

By the Council October 25, 2022

Certified Susum Moram Susan Moran, Secretary

Chuck F. Callanan, President

Pete Lesher, Vice President

Frank Divillo

Corety W. Pack

Laura Everngam Price